

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PAUL S. MORRISSEY AND KELLY STEPHENSON,  
PETITIONERS,

*v.*

ALEJANDRO N. MAYORKAS, SECRETARY OF HOMELAND  
SECURITY, AND PETE BUTTIGIEG, SECRETARY OF  
TRANSPORTATION

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JESSE M. MENTZ  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*777 South Figueroa Street  
44th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 243-4000*

ALLON KEDEM  
ANDREW T. TUTT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Provisions Involved .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	9
I. The Courts of Appeals Are Divided on the Standard for Dismissals that Are Nominally Without Prejudice but Effectively with Prejudice .....	9
A. Four Circuits Apply a Heightened Standard to All Dismissals that Are Effectively with Prejudice .....	10
B. Three Circuits, Including Now the D.C. Circuit, Apply a Lower Standard to All Dismissals that Are Nominally without Prejudice .....	16
II. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for Reviewing This Important Question .....	21
Conclusion .....	25
Appendix A: Court of Appeals decision (Nov. 9, 2021) .....	1a
Appendix B: Decision denying motion for reconsideration in <i>Morrissey</i> (Jan. 22, 2020) .....	65a
Appendix C: Decision denying motion to reinstate the complaint in <i>Morrissey</i> (Nov. 15, 2019) .....	70a
Appendix D: Order dismissing case in <i>Morrissey</i> (Sept. 30, 2019) .....	77a

Appendix E: Minute Order advising plaintiff of service of process deadline in <i>Morrissey</i> (Sept. 12, 2019) .....	79a
Appendix F: Order denying motion to reopen in <i>Stephenson</i> (Jan. 10, 2020).....	80a
Appendix G: Minute Order dismissing case in <i>Stephenson</i> (Dec. 5, 2019) .....	91a
Appendix H: Minute Order extending time to effect service in <i>Stephenson</i> (Nov. 20, 2019) .....	92a
Appendix I: Order denying rehearing en banc (Apr. 12, 2022).....	93a
Appendix J: Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4.....	95a
Appendix K: Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41 .....	105a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AdvantEdge Bus. Grp. v. Thomas E. Mestmaker &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Aples v. Adm’rs of Tulane Educ. Tr.</i> , No. 20-cv-2451, 2021 WL 1123560 (E.D. La. Mar. 24, 2021) .....	22
<i>Barot v. Embassy of Zambia</i> , 785 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>Berry v. Halliday</i> , 50 V.I. 610, 2008 WL 3928918 (D. V.I. Aug. 15, 2008) .....	16
<i>Bjorgung v. Whitetail Resort</i> , 197 F. App’x 124 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Bray v. Idaho Dep’t of Juv. Corr.</i> , No. 4:21-cv-458, 2022 WL 3227638 (D. Idaho Aug. 9, 2022) .....	21
<i>Briscoe v. Klaus</i> , 538 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Broome v. Iron Tiger Logistics, Inc.</i> , No. 7:17-cv-444, 2018 WL 3978998 (W.D. Va. Aug. 20, 2018) .....	20
<i>Burden v. Yates</i> , 644 F.2d 503 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	13
<i>Colbert v. Potter</i> , 471 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	5, 22
<i>Coleman v. Carrington Mortg. Servs., LLC</i> , No. 4:19-cv-234, 2021 WL 1725523 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 12, 2021) .....	22
<i>Culley v. McWilliams</i> , No. 3:20-cv-739, 2021 WL 1799431 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 14, 2021) .....	22

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>De Malherbe v. Int’l Union of Elevator Constructors</i> , 438 F. Supp. 1121 (N.D. Cal. 1977) .....	21
<i>Degen v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 820 (1996) .....	3
<i>Donnelly v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 677 F.2d 339 (3d Cir. 1982).....	14, 15
<i>English-Speaking Union v. Johnson</i> , 353 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Flores v. City of San Benito, Texas</i> , No. 1:20-cv-169, 2021 WL 4928393 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 20, 2021).....	22
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962) .....	3
<i>Gocolay v. New Mexico Federal Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n</i> , 968 F.2d 1017 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	13, 14, 17
<i>Harris v. S. Charlotte Pre-Owned Auto Warehouse, LLC</i> , No. 3:14-cv-307, 2015 WL 1893839 (W.D.N.C. Apr. 27, 2015).....	21
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 654 (1996) .....	4
<i>Hernandez v. Palakovich</i> , 293 Fed. App’x 890 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Jean-Louis v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 14-cv-199, 2014 WL 12709944 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 14, 2014).....	21
<i>Jones v. McClean</i> , No. 3:20-cv-142, 2021 WL 2905421 (S.D. Tex. June 24, 2021) .....	22

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Jones v. Ramos</i> , 12 F.4th 745 (7th Cir. 2021).....	18, 19
<i>Kidd v. Monroe Transit Sys.</i> , No. 3:19-cv-1596, 2021 WL 537100 (W.D. La. Jan. 28, 2021).....	22
<i>Kilcrease v. City of Tupelo</i> , No. 1:20-cv-131, 2021 WL 3742391 (N.D. Miss. Aug. 24, 2021).....	22
<i>Knoll v. City of Allentown</i> , 707 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2013).....	15, 16
<i>Link v. Wabash R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962) .....	3
<i>Mickles v. Country Club, Inc.</i> , 887 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	12, 13, 17
<i>Millan v. USAA Gen. Indem. Co.</i> , 546 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	7, 10, 11
<i>Mindek v. Rigatti</i> , 964 F.2d 1369 (3d Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Ndemenoh v. Boudreau</i> , No. 20-cv-4492, 2022 WL 2870859 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2022).....	21
<i>Noise v. Ass’n of Flight Attendants-CWA</i> , No. 10-cv-62, 2010 WL 3767300 (D. Haw. Sept. 20, 2010) .....	21
<i>Pace v. Madison Cty., Mississippi</i> , No. 3:20-cv-487, 2021 WL 1535887 (S.D. Miss. Apr. 19, 2021) .....	22
<i>Pearl HPW Ltd. v. Tadlock</i> , No. 2:20-cv-1429, 2021 WL 3057046 (W.D. La. July 20, 2021) .....	22
<i>Peterson v. Archstone Cmtys. LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	8



Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Pond v. Braniff Airways, Inc.</i> , 453 F.2d 347 (5th Cir. 1972) .....	6, 11, 12
<i>Poullis v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 747 F.2d 863 (3d Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Randolph v. Amos</i> , No. 2:17-cv-355, 2021 WL 3602042 (W.D. La. Aug. 12, 2021).....	22
<i>Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 531 Fed. App'x 921 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Rudder v. Williams</i> , 666 F.3d 790 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	3
<i>Schiavone v. Fortune</i> , 477 U.S. 21 (1986) .....	3
<i>Stacey v. Daily</i> , No. 6:20-cv-610, 2021 WL 3118422 (E.D. Tex. June 23, 2021) .....	22
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002) .....	3
<i>United States ex rel. Sy v. Oakland Physicians Medical Center, LLC</i> , No. 22-1011, 2022 WL 3335658 (6th Cir. Aug. 12, 2022) .....	19, 20
<i>Thrasher v. City of Amarillo</i> , 709 F.3d 509 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	11, 20
<i>Titus v. Mercedes Benz of N. Am.</i> , 695 F.2d 746 (3d Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Towns v. Mississippi Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. 4:19-cv-70, 2021 WL 2933114 (N.D. Miss. May 24, 2021) .....	22
<i>Williams v. Vaccaro</i> , No. 1:19-cv-3548, 2022 WL 2179726 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2022).....	21

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Zellmar v. Ricks</i> , No. 6:17-cv-386, 2021 WL 805154 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 2, 2021).....	22
 <b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1).....	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 12112 .....	5
<b>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</b>	
Rule 4 .....	1
Rule 4(i).....	5
Rule 4(m) .....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 41 .....	1
Rule 41(b).....	3, 7, 8, 11
Rule 59(e).....	11
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
9 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 2369 (4th ed.) (2022) .....	3, 4, 10
 <b>U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, <i>Data Visualizations:</i> <i>All Charge Data</i> (2022).....</b>	
	<b>23</b>
